Dunkirk offers a complete line of Stainless Steel Single/Dual Coil Indirect Water Heaters,
Storage Tanks, Buffer Tanks and Solar Tanks.
PN 240009330 Rev. [06/03/26]
Innovative.  Efficient.  Dependable.  Dunkirk
INDIRECT HOT
WATER HEATERS
H2O  SERIES

Storage Coil Dimensions Piping NPT
Capacity
(Gallons)
Heating Surface
(Square Feet)
Height
(Inches
Diameter
(Inches)
Weight
(lb)
DHW In/Out
(Inches)
Boiler Water
In/Out (Inches)
H2OI30DK 30 7.3 34.0 23.5 85 3/4 1
H2OI40DK 40 7.7 44.0 23.5 100 3/4 1
H2OI40LDK 42 7.4 36.0 28.0 100 3/4 1
H2OI50DK 50 8.2 54.0 23.5 110 3/4 1
H2OI60DK 60 8.6 62.0 23.5 125 3/4 1
H2OI60LDK 60 7.7 46.0 28.0 120 3/4 1
H2OI80DK 80 8.2 56.0 28.0 140 1 1
H2OI115DK 115 9.1 74.0 28.0 175 1 1
HIGH OUTPUT UNITS
H2OI60HODK 60 15.1 62.0 23.5 145 1 1
H2OI80HODK 80 14.8 56.0 28.0 155 1 1
H2OI80HOCDK 80 14.8 56.0 28.0 155 1-1/2 1-1/4
H2OI115HODK 115 15.6 74.0 28.0 190 1 1
H2OI115HOCDK 115 15.6 74.0 28.0 190 1-1/2 1-1/4
EXTRA HIGH OUTPUT UNITS 85-XHO AND 115-XHO
H2OI85XHOCDK 87 28.7 64.0 28.0 215 1-1/2 1-1/2
H2OI115XHOCDK 115 28.7 74.0 28.0 240 1-1/2 1-1/2
NOTE:  Max. Tank Working Pressure 150 psi all models.  Max. Coil Working Pressure 90 psi all models.
Options
(L) Low profile models for applications with low clearances.
(HO) High Output models available to meet greater demand.

Models Height
(Inches)
Dia.
(Inches)
Shp.
Wgt.
(Lbs.)
H2OST30DK 34.0 23.5 75
H2OST40DK 44.0 23.5 90
H2OST60DK 62.0 23.5 115
H2OST60LDK 46.0 23.5 110
H2OST80DK 56.0 28.0 140
H2OST115DK 74.0 28.0 175
H2OST80CDK 56.0 28.0 140
H2OST115CDK 74.0 28.0 175
H2OST30DK 30 1 1
H2OST40DK 40 1 1
H2OST60DK 60 1 1
H2OST60LDK 60 1 1
H2OST80DK 80 1 1
H2OST115DK 115 1 1
H2OST80CDK 80 1-1/2 1
H2OST115CDK 115 1-1/2 1
Note: Max. Working pressure 150 psi for all capacities.
General Information (See Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual for
complete instructions)
Specifications subject to change without notice.

40=40 Gals.
60=60 Gals.
80=80 Gals.
115=115 Gals.
114
WC=With Coil
WC DKBT 40
Dimensions/Weights Model Storage Capacity
(Gals.)
Piping Connections
NPT (Inches)
H2OBT22114DK 22 1-1/4
H2OBT402DK 40 2
H2OBT602DK 60 2
H2OBT802DK 80 2
H2OBT1152DK 115 2
H2OBT402WCDK 40 2
H2OBT602WCDK 60 2
H2OBT802WCDK 80 2
H2OBT1152WCDK 115 2
Note: Max. Working pressure 60 psi for all capacities.
General Information (See Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual for
complete instructions)
Specifications subject to change without notice.

Conforms to UL STD 174
Certified to CAN/CSA STD C22.2 No. 110-94
Model Storage
Capacity
(Gals.)
Top Coil
Heating
Surface Sq. Ft.
Bottom Coil
Heating
Surface Sq. Ft.
Piping
Connections
NPT (Inches)
SINGLE COIL
H2OI60EDK 60 N/A 8.3 1
H2OI80EDK 80 N/A 8.0 1
H2OI115EDK 115 N/A 8.9 1
DUAL COIL
H2OI60DDK 60 7.4 8.3 1
H2OI80DDK 80 7.4 8.0 1
H2OI115DDK 115 7.4 8.9 1
H2OI60DEDK 60 7.4 8.3 1
H2OI80DEDK 80 7.4 8.0 1
H2OI115DEDK 115 7.4 8.9 1
NOTE:  Max Working Pressure 150 psi for all capacities.
General Information  (See Installation Operation and Maintenance Manual for complete instructions)
Model Max. First
Hour Rating